

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DANIEL HARMON, :
 :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. : No. 37 EAP 2017
 :
 UNEMPLOYMENT :
 COMPENSATION :
 BOARD OF REVIEW, :
 :
 Appellee. :

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC., THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER, & THE HOMELESS ADVOCACY PROJECT

On Allowance of Appeal from the decision of the Commonwealth Court, entered on June 7, 2017, at No. 787 C.D. 2015, affirming the decision of the Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, B-577458 on April 15, 2015, denying unemployment compensation benefits.

SHARON M. DIETRICH
Litigation Director
Attorney I.D. No. 44464
Community Legal Services, Inc.
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 981-3719

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DATE FILED: February 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE RULING BELOW UNDERMINES JUDICIAL EFFORTS TO KEEP
 PEOPLE WITH CONVICTION RECORDS CONNECTED TO THE
 WORKFORCE BY ISSUING SENTENCES THAT MINIMIZE
 INCARCERATION AND MAXIMIZE EMPLOYMENT 5

 II. READING SECTION 402.6 AS A COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCE IS
 INCONSISTENT WITH OTHER PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES AND
 CONTRARY TO THE EFFORTS TO PROMOTE SUCCESSFUL
 REENTRY 9

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chamberlain v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 114 A.3d 385 (2015).....5, 10

Com. v. DiMauro, 642 A.2d 507 (1994).....5

Com. v. Duffey, 639 A.2d 1174 (1994).....10

Com. v. Walton, 433 A.2d 517 (1981)5

Greer v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, 392 A.2d 918 (Pa.
Commw. 1978)10

Harmon v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, 163 A.3d 1057 (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 2017) 4, 5, 8, 9

Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit, 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Commw. 2012)11

Nixon v. Commonwealth, 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)12

Peake v. Commonwealth, 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. 2015)(*en banc*).....11

Sec'y of Revenue v. John's Vending Corp., 309 A.2d 358 (1973)12

Warren County Human Services v. State Civil Service Commission, 844 A.2d 70
(Pa. Commw. 2004).....11

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6105.....10

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6308.....10

43 P.S. § 802.6 passim

Other Authorities

Anastasia Christman & Michelle Natividad Rodriguez, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Research Supports Fair Chance Policies* (Aug. 1, 2016), <http://bit.ly/1sk48Nn>. .6

Andrew Stettner & Maurice Emsellem, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Unemployment Insurance Is Vital to Workers, Employers and the Struggling Economy* (Dec. 2002), <http://bit.ly/2tgWJCe>.....9

Bruce Western & Becky Pettit, Pew Charitable Trusts, *Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility* (2010), <http://bit.ly/1YjcAau>.....7

Cherrie Bucknor & Alan Barber, Ctr. for Econ. & Policy Research, *The Price We Pay: Economic Costs of Barriers to Employment for Former Prisoners and People Convicted of Felonies* (2016), <http://bit.ly/2atNJBu>.....7

Community Legal Services, Inc., *Legal Remedies and Limitations on the Employment of People with Criminal Records in Pennsylvania* (May 2016), <http://bit.ly/2tS2bxa>.....10

Devah Pager, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 Am. J. of Sociology 937 (2003), <http://bit.ly/1vNQBJk>.6

Joan Petersilia, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, *When Prisoners Return to the Community: Political, Economic, and Social Consequences* (2000), <http://bit.ly/2sr7gao>.....6

Joshua Smith, Valerie Wilson, & John Bivens, Econ. Policy Inst., *State Cuts to
Jobless Benefits Did Not Help Workers or Taxpayers* (July 2014),
<http://bit.ly/1rXTic9>.....9

Mark T. Berg & Beth M. Huebner, *Reentry and the Ties that Bind*, 28 Just. Q. 382
(2011).....7

Michelle Natividad Rodriguez & Beth Avery, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project,
Unlicensed & Untapped (Apr. 2016), <http://bit.ly/1rwd2ry>.11

Pennsylvania Office of Administration, Human Resource Policy, *Fair Chance
Hiring* (HRP No. HR-TM001)(May 15, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2tRQcQ0>.....12

Ram Subramanian, Rebecka Moreno, & Sophia Gebreselassie, Vera Inst. of
Justice, *Relief in Sight? States Rethink the Collateral Consequences of Criminal
Conviction, 2009-2014* (2014), <http://bit.ly/2eYcOpq>11

Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., *Background Checking—The Use of Criminal
Background Checks in Hiring Decisions* (Jul. 19, 2012), <http://bit.ly/2mhlrzh>. ...6

U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Survey of State Criminal History Information
Systems, 2012* (Jan. 2014), <http://bit.ly/2m1uC4U>7

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. II, § 710
